
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

 
[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PROVISIONAL CLASS CERTIFICATION 

Case No. 1:25-cv-00246-JLT-BAM 
2884184 

BREE BERNWANGER - # 331731 
bbernwanger@aclunc.org 
MICHELLE (MINJU) Y. CHO - # 321939 
mcho@aclunc.org 
LAUREN DAVIS - # 357292 
ldavis@aclunc.org 
SHILPI AGARWAL - # 270749 
sagarwal@aclunc.org 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN 
CALIFORNIA 
39 Drumm Street 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Telephone: (415) 621-2493 
 
MAYRA JOACHIN - # 306065 
mjoachin@aclusocal.org 
EVA BITRAN - # 302081 
ebitran@aclusocal.org 
OLIVER MA - # 354266 
oma@aclusocal.org 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN 
CALIFORNIA 
1313 West 8th Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 
Telephone: (213) 977-5000 
 

BRISA VELAZQUEZ OATIS - # 339132 
bvoatis@aclu-sdic.org 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
FOUNDATION OF SAN DIEGO & 
IMPERIAL COUNTIES 
P.O. Box 87131 
San Diego, CA 92138-7131 
Telephone: (619) 398-4199 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 
 
AJAY S. KRISHNAN - # 222476 
akrishnan@keker.com 
FRANCO MUZZIO - # 310618 
fmuzzio@keker.com 
ZAINAB O. RAMAHI - # 332139 
zramahi@keker.com 
JULIA GREENBERG - # 333864 
jgreenberg@keker.com 
Keker, Van Nest & Peters LLP 
633 Battery Street 
San Francisco, CA 94111-1809 
Telephone: 415 391 5400  
Facsimile: 415 397 7188 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Oscar Morales Cisneros 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

FRESNO DIVISION 
 
UNITED FARM WORKERS, et al., 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

KRISTI NOEM, IN HER OFFICIAL 
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY; et al., 

Defendants. 

 Case No. 1:25-cv-00246-JLT-BAM 
 
[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING 
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR 
PROVISIONAL CLASS 
CERTIFICATION 

Date: April 11, 2025 
Time: 9:00 a.m. 
Dept.:          Courtroom 4, 7th Floor 
Judge: Hon. Jennifer L. Thurston 
 
Date Filed: February 26, 2025 
 
Trial Date: None set 
 

 
 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

1 
[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PROVISIONAL CLASS CERTIFICATION 

Case No. 1:25-cv-00246-JLT-BAM 
2884184 

The Court has considered the parties’ briefing, evidence, and arguments, as well as the 

authorities cited in support of their positions. Upon due consideration, the Court hereby GRANTS 

Plaintiffs’ Motion for Provisional Class Certification. The Court provisionally certifies the 

following proposed classes for the purpose of granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary 

Injunction: 

1. Suspicionless Stop Class: All persons who, since January 6, 2025, have been or 

will be subjected to a detentive stop by Border Patrol in this district pursuant to a 

practice of conducting stops without warrants and without an individualized 

assessment of reasonable suspicion whether the person (1) is engaged in an offense 

against the United States or (2) is a noncitizen unlawfully in the United States. 

2. Warrantless Arrest Class: All persons whom Border Patrol, since January 6, 

2025, has arrested or will arrest without a warrant in this district. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 
 

DATED:    

  
HON. JENNIFER L. THURSTON 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE 


