1	BREE BERNWANGER - # 331731 bbernwanger@aclunc.org	BRISA VELAZQUEZ OATIS - # 339132
2	MICHELLE (MINJU) Y. CHO - # 321939 mcho@aclunc.org	bvoatis@aclu-sdic.org AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF SAN DIEGO &
3	LAUREN DAVIS - # 357292	IMPERIAL COUNTIES
4	ldavis@aclunc.org SHILPI AGARWAL - # 270749 sagarwal@aclunc.org	P.O. Box 87131 San Diego, CA 92138-7131 Telephone: (619) 398-4199
5	AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN	Attorneys for Plaintiffs
6	CALIFORNIA 39 Drumm Street	Thorneys for 1 tunings
7	San Francisco, CA 94111	AJAY S. KRISHNAN - # 222476
8	Telephone: (415) 621-2493	akrishnan@keker.com FRANCO MUZZIO - # 310618
9	MAYRA JOACHIN - # 306065 mjoachin@aclusocal.org	fmuzzio@keker.com ZAINAB O. RAMAHI - # 332139
9	EVA BITRAN - # 302081	zramahi@keker.com
10	ebitran@aclusocal.org	JULIA GREENBERG - # 333864
11	OLIVER MA - # 354266 oma@aclusocal.org	jgreenberg@keker.com Keker, Van Nest & Peters LLP
11	AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION	633 Battery Street
12	FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN	San Francisco, CA 94111-1809
13	CALIFORNIA	Telephone: 415 391 5400 Facsimile: 415 397 7188
13	1313 West 8th Street Los Angeles, CA 90017	racsimile: 413 397 /188
14	Telephone: (213) 977-5000	Attorneys for Plaintiff Oscar Morales Cisneros
15	UNITED STATES	DISTRICT COURT
15 16		DISTRICT COURT  CT OF CALIFORNIA
	EASTERN DISTRIC	
16	EASTERN DISTRIC	CT OF CALIFORNIA DIVISION
16 17	EASTERN DISTRIC FRESNO UNITED FARM WORKERS, et al.,	CT OF CALIFORNIA  DIVISION  Case No. 1:25-cv-00246-JLT-BAM
16 17 18	EASTERN DISTRICE FRESNO UNITED FARM WORKERS, et al., Plaintiffs,	CT OF CALIFORNIA  DIVISION  Case No. 1:25-cv-00246-JLT-BAM  [PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
16 17 18 19	EASTERN DISTRICE FRESNO UNITED FARM WORKERS, et al., Plaintiffs, v.	CT OF CALIFORNIA  DIVISION  Case No. 1:25-cv-00246-JLT-BAM  [PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING
16 17 18 19 20	EASTERN DISTRICE FRESNO UNITED FARM WORKERS, et al., Plaintiffs, v. KRISTI NOEM, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE	CT OF CALIFORNIA  DIVISION  Case No. 1:25-cv-00246-JLT-BAM  [PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PROVISIONAL CLASS CERTIFICATION  Date: April 11, 2025
16 17 18 19 20 21	EASTERN DISTRICE FRESNO UNITED FARM WORKERS, et al., Plaintiffs, v. KRISTI NOEM, IN HER OFFICIAL	CT OF CALIFORNIA  DIVISION  Case No. 1:25-cv-00246-JLT-BAM  [PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PROVISIONAL CLASS CERTIFICATION  Date: April 11, 2025 Time: 9:00 a.m. Dept.: Courtroom 4, 7th Floor
16 17 18 19 20 21 22	EASTERN DISTRICE FRESNO UNITED FARM WORKERS, et al., Plaintiffs, v.  KRISTI NOEM, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND	CT OF CALIFORNIA  DIVISION  Case No. 1:25-cv-00246-JLT-BAM  [PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PROVISIONAL CLASS CERTIFICATION  Date: April 11, 2025 Time: 9:00 a.m.
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	EASTERN DISTRICE FRESNO UNITED FARM WORKERS, et al., Plaintiffs, v.  KRISTI NOEM, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; et al.,	CT OF CALIFORNIA  DIVISION  Case No. 1:25-cv-00246-JLT-BAM  [PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PROVISIONAL CLASS CERTIFICATION  Date: April 11, 2025 Time: 9:00 a.m. Dept.: Courtroom 4, 7th Floor Judge: Hon. Jennifer L. Thurston  Date Filed: February 26, 2025
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24	EASTERN DISTRICE FRESNO UNITED FARM WORKERS, et al., Plaintiffs, v.  KRISTI NOEM, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; et al.,	CT OF CALIFORNIA  DIVISION  Case No. 1:25-cv-00246-JLT-BAM  [PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PROVISIONAL CLASS CERTIFICATION  Date: April 11, 2025 Time: 9:00 a.m. Dept.: Courtroom 4, 7th Floor Judge: Hon. Jennifer L. Thurston
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25	EASTERN DISTRICE FRESNO UNITED FARM WORKERS, et al., Plaintiffs, v.  KRISTI NOEM, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; et al.,	CT OF CALIFORNIA  DIVISION  Case No. 1:25-cv-00246-JLT-BAM  [PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PROVISIONAL CLASS CERTIFICATION  Date: April 11, 2025 Time: 9:00 a.m. Dept.: Courtroom 4, 7th Floor Judge: Hon. Jennifer L. Thurston  Date Filed: February 26, 2025